- B ENGIISH M
LORRESPONDENCE ﬁ ?i
AND
oy
5
FOREIGN i& i'ﬁ]
| RADE
AND *J

s | CONoMIcS (B




- ANE R TE R S R H

o CF #H
: R RRE BE
|

FEA1TET L LM




P R R R
— =B —T BRI ETR
787X1092 ZE}¥ 32 }F*ZF 8EIF 180 F=
199149 A 1R 199149 B4 1 REIR
: Ep¥ 1—— 31000 #F
ISBN 7-80004-258-8/H. 29
2t :3. 50 58




Bl F

KB R F AR AR, MK BA T RA
RA IR D BRE, KK eRE T RE AL E X EHY
RAATEEMIEAT B EAGH R, S22 T Lk F 4o
RREI BT oA RiEAF, L EFT HIAFRT
Fo3 LA R HER. TR REARERS AT BK
FeleFROME T R85 EL & HRA,#FHRITR
BRME REHF TR R T REEAET H
THAGFASFIRA, |

ARHEFAR, S EFHEM, RXAEME T L
FEHL AR T B A HI] FR G I B AR AT F
RAT KA 6 2 BRI FAAHe, SARSH 25,
TR ARBY ST, AR B ReANEE A LS
EARHE AETE AT LI RE, BT 5 ¥ T

M RRA R, E AR YL FLE,

AP I B D LENTHFRALRIBRETS,
FAEVINERTHR ;A EHRS>ALEFXNNTHFRARED
EREE, ARFIT D0 X FTH PEARNLDDEMY
AT,

BELAET,FETLEMIITIFREISHARLK. KL
BRI E AL 2T R BHBAKRF T &bz, T F
HEFTREXERBR.EEFREH DY, Hzﬂw:ﬁaﬁﬂsw{
BETHLAANE

BTFREHE R, BiEFRILANEL, F2E2FRS
K FAPERAEABYREREERL, REA BAMLBIT,

ZRMAHK A
LI R G
i B KA

1991 & 8 H



Lesson Ten

Lesson Eleven

Lesson Twelve

Contents

L/C Amendment &. Extension srevesssvese
iR EHIERN B U R
Useful EXPressions «+eeeesesssecessessonsrsees
Notes to the Text «eeeeeescesesreesscnassane
USeful SEntences sssssssss sosssssassnssssses
EEXEICISES  +vevevesarnnsonss sassasssssnsocans
Dialogue  eseeesescseresnessnniiiriesiniinaee
Packing «s+eeeeesesesessieniiriiiiiiietiinnane

B+ A%
Useful EXPressions  sscees ssssessescsssennes
INOtes 10 the TexXt eseeesesessssseosesesnsnsse
Useful SENTENCEs «+essesesossessoasassccnses
EXEICISES  +osoveeesssssonssscrasssnssonnassons
Dialogue  ss+esssrecsereesesirsincrecnsaeses
INSULANCE ++evsseesseessossssaansnoseansasanes
F+_k KRR
Useful Expressions esescecscssrsscsns s s
INOLeS 10 the TexXt «esessoeessesscorssoncssons
Useful SENtences esesesesssessossssosssanes
EXEICISES  ovreesessssesenoesrsscrnnssossensre

Dialogue  seereeserrsssernstsisticataciacees

1

10
15
17
20
27

33
36
40
42
44
50

56
60
65
67
70

[ $ -



Lesson Thirteen

Lesson Fourteen

Lesson Fifteen

Lesson Sixteen

Shipment sesessersererrenesasiarsenerrerienes
T
Useful EXpressions  sesesesessssecsscsccaces
Notes to the Text sesscersssssssssrracssssnns
Useful SENtences seseeessecressaccsvascrsses
EXEICISES revveverovrecennescrcasnoccncsoreces
Dialogue  reeereetrsresisricoriarsteasernitaee
AGENCY +roreevessrresssnrosesaorerrasiecianes
FHHR RE
Useful EXpressions esseseesessesescencsnees
Notes to the Text «eseessesssccrcaseessses
Useful SEentences seeesesseseeseserenssssecncs
EXEICISES +seevvsoesrssrecrnseosnsone
Dialogue sesesseesssesresresisaisnsiacestnes

Complaints, Claims and Adjustments ---

FHER RBSHEE
Useful EXpressions seseesesscecees
Notes to the TeXt  sececesscccsessecsansases
Useful Sentences +e+sssesessecceocescsscsesse
Exercises seeseeee setesrennsetnoeorsenanenone
Dialogue seeesseecesnnserastistiiecsnaaine
IMPOLt +escevrensssracesceerassasicsnccensns
BrAR #O
Useful EXpressions sseesseseecesescascennes

Notes to the Text sesvesesnssssencnsren e

74

80
83
88
91
93
98

107
111
114
117 .
119

ves

125

129
132
136
139
141
145

150
153
3



Lesson Seventeen

Lesson Eighteen

Useful Sentences s+sssesisesssescsoscscennes
EXEICISES =osvsersosrocsentessaccscsasaarocse
Dialogue ==recerersrsrrserostncisiiesnenane
Joint Ventuge «eeeesessesessssiseneniseianne
F+ER SELL
Useful EXpressions seessessesssssseress
Notes to the Text. sseerecsccssossocessoses
USeful SENtences «+sseesesssevssotssssocnses
EXEICiSes +oseoesesosonsases ceereesseetensenes
Dialogue sesecereserensnianitninniitieniane
Compensation Trade seeeceecsernsensconss
HH/GR AERS
Useful EXPLessions «essesecsssosssersvnnses
Notes t0 the TeXt  scecoresscscasscccccnsas
Useful SENtences ««sseeseesescsscasssesseass
EXEICISES +oseesvensevsssrsssasansaassssanses

Dialogue eeesserestse sssses et s nsentenen b

155
157
159
162

169
173
177
178
181
219

224
226
229
233
236



Lesson Ten L/C Amendment & Extension
SR ERENRRAEN

AR BERERAEENIG TR v HmE . HOAKE
#HOAFRBFERIEZ G, BN HIEAETRERE
R BCR PG AER —RODBIHET M AR F
B EARERREHEAKESSRME—H . X—FRRE
E.BAWEZMEEZR, KA TR G 0 & EBIFES K
B UER M EKRK, B, R EN R REHEER
KE B R ERF  H—EER RN O F BB REK,
HOASHEREOABY.HES5 8RR UE
%1k FEH O SF, BT P RITIEST TAE LR AR E
BBl TR AFEFFIERS, OF T 98 BUBT M 38 T B RG
HFUEFRIEMARSERMERF, XHFRFEIR.
BBt AU (3 FRER R TR R EER.,

0 AWEE RIESSGER e b UE LR BT
RIa A REZHRY s AE— R & O Ao A
BR. BHESHELT, B TEMEE, EDANCFEHER
B oifs FEM R A5 AHERA TR Ay, 2 FUAERS 3 0 A /Y
&ty 0 N5, B K B 15 B3GE 0 3558 158 X017

1



BB, FHERFT IR IE A& R AE

& RE—BH =B, B2 S8 4, U AU e &
A5 RHE RS B BUHAR 32 5839 A — e B 18] B » LA 32
HJE A R TR o 2 ] B U AR .

m SR A5 FE A A BT e 3R 5% 40, $R AR U4 AT IR 89 B
BUATEBH MR BREXHH . KRR E L7 AT
EHRAEHBAMEETRARSTZANMHES. &1
B, s IR EREH , W H 0 ALFEARE T 25k 85
S8 H A - REET 8.5 R E H B (Bl
BH), BB B R TR A REERE A .

EHOLSS, ARl T RERNERYEZFENER
BIRE R AR AT 5t , 20 R K B S5 O R R E 5 AR &Y
REEAMAE B, T LR B RITHRIERE, FER

Shanghai Machinery & Equipment Imp. & Exp. Corp.
Shanghai
China
~ 11th September, 19..

~ James Smith &. Co.
23 Granville Court
Los Angeles
U. S. A.

2




Dear Sirs

We are in receipt of your letter of the 1st September,
19.. informing us of the establishment of your L/C No.
A-894 against our S/C No. 90-US1064. The L/C in
question has just come to hand. However, we regret to
have found that there are certain clauses which do not
conform to those.of the contract. Hereby we list the dis-
crepancies for your attention.

1) The name of the beneficiary should read

“Shanghai Machinery & Equipment Imp. &
Exp. Cotp.”, instead of “Shanghai Machin-
ery Imp. &. Exp. Corp.”, the latter being
the name of another import and export corpo-
ration in Shanghai.

2) Please insert the word “about” before the quan-
tity and amount in your L/C as it is impossible
for us to ship the goods in the exact quantity as
contracted.

We suppose that the above mistakes are clerical and

hope you will make the necessary amendments immediate-

ly by telex so that we can ship the goods in time.



Your prompt attention to the above will be appre-
ciated.
Yours faithfully
Shanghai Machinery & Equipment
Imp. & Exp. Cotp.

CHINA NATIONAL IMPORT & EXPORT CORP.
SHANGHAI BRANCH
SHANGHAI CHINA

11th September, 19..
Harry & Smith Co.
316 Edwards Street
Sydney
Australia

Dear Sirs

Re.S/C No. 90-45897

We regret to inform you that we did not receive your L/C

covering the above Sales Confirmation till today. It is clearly stip-

ulated in the said confirmation that the relevant L/C should reach

us by the end of August. Although the time limit for the arrival of
4




your credit has been exceeded, we are still prepared to ship your
order in view of the long-term friendly relations between us.
However, owing to the late arrival of the L/C, we are un-
able to make shipment according to the date specified in the S/C.
You are therefore requested to extend the L/C as follows,
1) To extend the time of shipment to the end of October,-
19..
2) To extend the validity of the L/C to the 15th Novem-
ber, 19.. )
Please note that we require the amendment to L/C by the
30th September as otherwise we shall be unable to effect shipment
at the time mentioned above.

We anticipate the early arrival of your amendment advice.

Yours faithfuily .
China National Import &. Export Corp.

Vocabulary
1. establishment ' n. Ay oA
2. against ' prep. X, &t3f
3. in question IEBIRISRY
4. clause | n. A
5. conform \L FEE e —3
6. heteby adv. 8 A =-Jl4




7. list

8. discrepancy

9. attention

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

1. establishment

instead of
latter
insert
exact
clerical
amendment
amendment to L/C
in time
time limit
in view of
long-term
owing to
extend

validity

adj.

adj.
adj.

adj.

LRl

XA (T B (BIRE
Bk

& HIEB %+

Rebt ,
FR 47

£T

KEIm

S

FE

HEW

Useful Expressions

establishment of an L/C

establishment of a firm

establish v.

establish business relations with a firm

Please establish the L/C as soon as possible.




2. in question

3. conform to

4. attention

5. instead of

6. latter

-

Our brand has been established in your mar-
ket. ' _

established adj.

an established brand

an established fact

The L/C in question has been opened.

The claim in question has been settled amica-

bly.

- the matter in question

Your L/C clauses do not conform to those in
our Sales Contract.

The shipment should conform to the sample.
conformity n.

in conformity with (to)

The specifications of the goods you quote are
not in conformity with those in our enquiry.
We wish to call (draw, invite)your attention
to the fact that the L/C in question has-not yet
been opened. ) ‘

We wish to bring this point.to your attention.
Please pay (give) attention to the quality.
You have shipped Emery Cloth No. 00, in-
stead of No. 0. )

We shall supply you with Sewing Machines,
Model JB1-1 instead of JBO-1.

We understand you are in the market for Bas-

7

it



7. exact

8. amendment

9. time limit

10.

term

ket Ball and Volley Ball, the latter being rep-
resented by Messrs. James & Co. at your
end.

The exact amount of the L/C should be US
$ 5,000, instead of US $ 4,500.

exactly adv.

We have shipped the goods exactly acéording
to your order.

Please send us the amendment to L/C as soon
as possible.

We require the amendment advice of L/C
No. 12 by the end of this month.

You are requested to make amendment to L/C
No. 89 without delay.

amend v.

Please amend the L/C promptly.

Please amend the name of commodity in L/C
No. 74 to read ‘.‘Adjustable Wrenches”.

The time limit for booking shipping space has
been exceeded.

You must accept our offer within the time
limit as set forth therein.

We wonder if the time limit for our accep-
tance of your offer can be extended.
long-term business relations

short-term credit




.

11. owing to

12. extend

13. validity

Jlong-term agreement

term draft

Owing to short supply, we regret being unable
to offer you the goods required.

We are not inva position to open the covering
L/C owing to the strike here.

extend the time of shipment

extend the agreement

extension n.

The extension of the covering L/C is impossi-
ble.

The extension of the time of shipment will fa-
cilitate our preparing the goods.

The validity of an L/C refers to the time of
negotiation.

The L/C validity is up to the end of June.
valid adj.

The L/C is valid up to the end of June.

The old price list is valid until 31st December.

validate v.
You should submit evidence to validate your

claim.



10

Notes to the Text

1. We are in receipt of your letter of 1st September, 19..,

informing us of the establishment of your L/C No. A-894
against our S/C No. 90-US1064.

RITKEMRY 19.. £ 9 A 1 B  BHRNEMR
77 90—US1064 S RHIAHIF L A—894 SfFHIEL,
informing us of the establishment of your ¢ /C No. A-894
against our S/C No. 90-US1064 ArialEiE.{EEEH,
&1 letter,

of the establishment. .. 7E inform J§— R HM of . HE W
advise, notify 5 HLEIR of, against TEZ4A)F{E“ST”H)
R . WA against, N W] covering BY{“for”,

. However, we regret to have found that there are certain

clauses which do not conform to those of the contract.

AR LA BERE & RFHRIAH.

to have found that. ..

R AEREE. —RAEXFTRRIENECRD
S5xEEERNEERECZEREMAERN
BB RAHHERS KEEFTETHEZE. XEH
“RIL” (found) K A FE FEIFIE“ BRI (regret) Z Y.
X 4m

We confirm having sent you our offer.

The shipment is reported to have been inspected.




