凌华倍 唐德荣 编著

ENGLISH CORRESPONDENCE AND **NEGOTIATIONS** ON FOREIGN TRADE AND

中国对外经济贸易出版社

ECONOMICS

F

外经贸英语函电与谈判

(下 册)

凌华倍 唐德荣 编著

中国对外经济贸易当版社

新华书店北京发行所发行 一二零一工厂印刷厂印刷

787×1092 毫米 32 开本 8 印张 180 干字 1991 年 9 月第 1 版 1991 年 9 月第 1 次印刷 印数 1——31000 册 ISBN 7-80004-258-8/H. 29 定价:3.50 元

前言

我国实行对外开放政策以来,对外经济贸易有了很大的发展,对外往来日益频繁,大大地促进了我国社会主义经济的发展。为了适应对外经济贸易发展的形势,普及外经贸业务知识,提高外经贸工作者的英语水平,对外经济贸易部人事教育劳动司、上海对外贸易学院、中央广播电视大学联合在中国教育电视台开设《外经贸英语函电与谈判》课程,并同时发行教学录像带、录音带和文字教材,提供具有高中程度或相当于高中程度的同志学习使用。

本裁材共十八课,分上、下两册。课文内容侧重于外贸业务实例,并按外贸交易程序排列。每课包括信函两封、词汇、常用词汇、典型句例、注释及练习等六个部分,每两课插有会话。对于课文内较难的句子,在注释中简要地讲解语法。学员在学完本裁材后,能基本掌握一般外贸业务术语,撰写简单的外贸信件、电报及电传,并与外商进行一般的业务会话。

本书函电部分由上海对外贸易学院凌华倍副教授编写, 张春铁副教授审阅;会话部分由上海对外贸易学院唐德荣副教授编写,美籍教师马海迪女士审阅。卢安东同志协助教材的清稿工作。

编写过程中,得到了上海对外贸易学院王钟武院长、陈忠培院长助理和对外经济贸易部人教劳司干训处刘德标、叶子健及中央电大朱茂源、王毅等同志的协助,他们对教材内容还提出了建议和补充。

由于编写时间仓促,错误和缺点在所难免,希望经贸界专家、学者和使用本书的同志提出意见,以便今后补充修订。

经贸部人教劳司 上海对外贸易学院 中央广播电视大学 1991年8月

Contents

Lesson Ten	L/C Amendment & Extension	1
	第十课 信用证的修改和展期	
	Useful Expressions	6
	Notes to the Text	10
	Useful Sentences	15
	Exercises	17
	Dialogue 2	20
Lesson Eleven	Packing	27
	第十一课 包装	
•	Useful Expressions	3 3
	Notes to the Text	36
	Useful Sentences	40
	Exercises	42
	Dialogue	44
Lesson Twelve	Insurance	50
	第十二课 保险	
	Useful Expressions	56
	Notes to the Text	60
	Useful Sentences	65
	Exercises	67
	Dialogue	70
2		

Lesson Thirteen	Shipment	74
	第十三课 装运	
	Useful Expressions	80
	Notes to the Text	83
	Useful Sentences	88
	Exercises	91
	Dialogue	93
Lesson Fourteen	Agency	98
	第十四课 代理	,
	Useful Expressions	107
	Notes to the Text	111
	Useful Sentences ·····	114
•	Exercises ·····	117
	Dialogue	119
Lesson Fifteen	Complaints, Claims and Adjustments	•••
	••••••	125
	第十五课 索赔与理赔	
	Useful Expressions	129
	Notes to the Text	132
	Useful Sentences ······	136
	Exercises ·····	139
	Dialogue ·····	141
Lesson Sixteen	Import	145
	第十六课 进口	
	Useful Expressions	150
	Notes to the Text	153
		3

	Useful Sentences ······	155
	Exercises ·····	157
	Dialogue ·····	159
Lesson Seventeen	Joint Venture	162
	第十七课 合营企业	
	Useful Expressions	169
	Notes to the Text	173
	Useful Sentences ······	177
	Exercises ······	178
	Dialogue ·····	181
Lesson Eighteen	Compensation Trade	219
	第十八课 补偿贸易	
	Useful Expressions	224
	Notes to the Text	226
	Useful Sentences ······	229
	Exercises ······	233
	Dialogue ·····	236

Lesson Ten L/C Amendment & Extension

第十课 信用证的修改和展期

对外贸易使用信用证作为支付方式为最多。出口人收到进口人开来的信用证之后,首先应对信用证内容对照买卖合同并根据《跟单信用证统一惯例》逐项进行严格和认真的审核,基本要求是信用证条款应与合同规定一致。这一步骤很重要,因为两者之间如有差异,就有可能给出口商造成许多麻烦,以至经济上的重大损失。因此,在审证时如发现信用证条款与合同规定不符,或一些先前未经出口人同意的特殊条款,出口人必须要求进口人修改,直至与合同规定相符或可以接受为止。在出口业务中,由于客户或开证行工作上的疏忽或差错,或由于某些商人在开证时,为了攫取额外利益而故设陷井,以至信用证的内容与合同规定不符,这种情况并非少见。因此,认真做好信用证的审核工作是非常重要的。

出口人收到信用证修改通知书后,必须再经审核,确认无误后,才能发运货物。修改信用证一般由出口人向进口人提出要求。但在个别情况下,出于某种原因,进口人也有主动要求修改信用证的。如果信用证是不可撤销的,必须征得出口人的同意;如出口人拒绝接受,应及时将修改通知书退回通知行;

此时,开证银行仍须按原证承担付款责任。

信用证一般有三个"期限",即交货期,议付有效期和交单期。信用证的议付有效期同交货期应有一定的间隔,以便交付货物后有足够时间办理制单议付工作。

如果信用证只有有效期而无交货期,按惯例信用证的最后议付到期日就是最后交货日。交单期是指限定卖方必须在运输单据出单日期后若干天内向银行交单议付的日期。按惯例,如信用证未规定交单日,则出口人必须在不迟于运输单据出单日期后二十一天向银行交单。信用证如未规定有效期(到期日),按惯例这是无效信用证,不能使用。

在出口业务中,有时由于未能及时将货物备妥待运或其它原因,未能及时交货,则必须要求国外进口商展延信用证的交货期和有效期,而且应在收到银行的展期通知后,方能发货。

Shanghai Machinery & Equipment Imp. & Exp. Corp. Shanghai

China

11th September, 19...

James Smith & Co. 23 Granville Court Los Angeles U.S.A.

Dear Sirs

We are in receipt of your letter of the 1st September, 19.. informing us of the establishment of your L/C No. A-894 against our S/C No. 90-US1064. The L/C in question has just come to hand. However, we regret to have found that there are certain clauses which do not conform to those of the contract. Hereby we list the discrepancies for your attention.

- 1) The name of the beneficiary should read "Shanghai Machinery & Equipment Imp. & Exp. Corp.", instead of "Shanghai Machinery Imp. & Exp. Corp.", the latter being the name of another import and export corporation in Shanghai.
- Please insert the word "about" before the quantity and amount in your L/C as it is impossible for us to ship the goods in the exact quantity as contracted.

We suppose that the above mistakes are clerical and hope you will make the necessary amendments immediately by telex so that we can ship the goods in time. Your prompt attention to the above will be appreciated.

Yours faithfully
Shanghai Machinery & Equipment
Imp. & Exp. Corp.

CHINA NATIONAL IMPORT & EXPORT CORP. SHANGHAI BRANCH SHANGHAI CHINA

11th September, 19...

Harry & Smith Co. 316 Edwards Street Sydney Australia

Dear Sirs

Re:S/C No. 90-45897

We regret to inform you that we did not receive your L/C covering the above Sales Confirmation till today. It is clearly stipulated in the said confirmation that the relevant L/C should reach us by the end of August. Although the time limit for the arrival of

4

your credit has been exceeded, we are still prepared to ship your order in view of the long-term friendly relations between us.

However, owing to the late arrival of the L/C, we are unable to make shipment according to the date specified in the S/C. You are therefore requested to extend the L/C as follows:

- To extend the time of shipment to the end of October,
 19.
- 2) To extend the validity of the L/C to the 15th November, 19...

Please note that we require the amendment to L/C by the 30th September as otherwise we shall be unable to effect shipment at the time mentioned above.

We anticipate the early arrival of your amendment advice.

Yours faithfully China National Import & Export Corp.

Vocabulary

1. establishment	n.	设立, 开立
2. against	prep.	对,针对
3. in question		正被谈论的
4. clause	n.	条款
5. conform	v.	符合;使一致
6. hereby	adv.	以此,特此

7. list	v. ·	列入
8. discrepancy	n.	不符合;差异
9. attention	n.	注意
10. instead of		······而不(是)······
11. latter	adj.	后者;
12. insert	v.	插入,插进
13. exact	adj.	确切的
14. clerical	adj.	文书(工作)的(笔误等)
15. amendment	n.	修改
amendment to L/C		信用证修改书
16. in time		及时,
17. time limit		限期
18. in view of		鉴于
19. long-term	adj.	长期的
20. owing to		因为
21. extend	v.	延期
22. validity	n.	有效期

Useful Expressions

 $\begin{array}{lll} \hbox{1. establishment} & \hbox{establishment of an L/C} \\ & \hbox{establishment of a firm} \\ & \hbox{establish} & \hbox{v.} \\ \\ & \hbox{establish business relations with a firm} \\ & \hbox{Please establish the L/C as soon as possible.} \end{array}$

6

Our brand has been established in your market.

established adi.

an established brand

an established fact

2. in question The L/C in question has been opened.

The claim in question has been settled amica-

bly.

the matter in question

3. conform to Your L/C clauses do not conform to those in

our Sales Contract.

The shipment should conform to the sample.

conformity n.

in conformity with (to)

The specifications of the goods you quote are

not in conformity with those in our enquiry.

4. attention We wish to call (draw, invite) your attention

to the fact that the L/C in question has not yet

been opened.

We wish to bring this point to your attention.

Please pay (give) attention to the quality.

5. instead of You have shipped Emery Cloth No. 00, in-

stead of No. 0.

We shall supply you with Sewing Machines,

Model JB1-1 instead of JBO-1.

6. latter We understand you are in the market for Bas-

ket Ball and Volley Ball, the latter being represented by Messrs. James & Co. at your end.

7. exact

The exact amount of the L/C should be US \$5,000, instead of US \$4,500.

exactly adv.

We have shipped the goods exactly according to your order.

8. amendment

Please send us the amendment to L/C as soon as possible.

We require the amendment advice of L/C

No. 12 by the end of this month.

You are requested to make amendment to L/C

No. 89 without delay.

amend v.

Please amend the L/C promptly.

Please amend the name of commodity in L/C

No. 74 to read "Adjustable Wrenches".

9. time limit

The time limit for booking shipping space has

been exceeded.

You must accept our offer within the time

limit as set forth therein.

We wonder if the time limit for our accep-

tance of your offer can be extended.

10. term

long-term business relations

short-term credit

long-term agreement

term draft

11. owing to Owing to short supply, we regret being unable

to offer you the goods required.

We are not in a position to open the covering

L/C owing to the strike here.

12. extend extend the time of shipment

extend the agreement

extension n.

The extension of the covering L/C is impossi-

ble.

The extension of the time of shipment will fa-

cilitate our preparing the goods.

13. validity The validity of an L/C refers to the time of

negotiation.

The L/C validity is up to the end of June.

valid adj.

The L/C is valid up to the end of June.

The old price list is valid until 31st December.

validate v.

You should submit evidence to validate your

claim.

Notes to the Text

 We are in receipt of your letter of 1st September, 19.., informing us of the establishment of your L/C No. A-894 against our S/C No. 90-US1064.

我们收到你方 19.. 年 9 月 1 日来信,通知我们已对我方 90-US1064 号售货确认书开立 A-894 号信用证。informing us of the establishment of your e/C No. A-894 against our S/C No. 90-US1064 分词短语,作定语用,修饰 letter。

of the establishment...在 inform 后一般都跟 of。其它如 advise, notify 后也都跟 of。against 在本句中作"对"的解释。如不用 against,则可用 covering 或"for"。

2. However, we regret to have found that there are certain clauses which do not conform to those of the contract. 我们遗憾地发现有些条款与合同中的条款不符。 to have found that...

完成时不定式短语。一般不定式所表示的动作(状态)与主要谓语同时发生或在它之后发生;而不定式的完成时表示的动作(状态)发生在主要谓语之前。这里的"发现"(found)发生在主要谓语"遗憾"(regret)之前。又如:

We confirm having sent you our offer.

The shipment is reported to have been inspected.